٤			
ſ	OMB No. 06451-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	Patent and Trademark Office	
	. t	03086220	
9-16.05	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
	1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
	Johnson & Johnson Pharmaceutical Research & Development, L.L.C.	party(ies): Name: Ortho-McNeil Pharmaceutical, IAc. A B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B <t< td=""></t<>	
	Execution Date(s) September 14, 2005	Street Address: U.S. Route 202 City: Raritan State: New Jersey Country: USA Zip: 08869	
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	State: New Jersey Country: USA Zip: 08869	
	·	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
	3. Nature of conveyance:		
	Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Other		
	4. Application or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.	
	A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/465,264 and 10/829,040	B. Patent No.(s)	
	Additional numbers atta	ached? Yes No	
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Philip S. Johnson, Esq.	6. Total number of applications & patents involved: _2	
	Chief Patent Counsel Johnson & Johnson One Johnson & Johnson Plaza New Brunswick, NJ 08933-7003 Phone: (732) 524-1729 Fax: (732) 524-2808 Email Address: Idonnel2@corus.jnj.com	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account	
09/20/2005 DBYRNE	00000165 100750 60465264	8. Payment Information	
01 FC:8021	80.00 DA	Deposit Account Number: 10-0750/TDP-5004- USANP/LAD	
	9. Signature Run C. Dunely Signature	9/14105	
	Laura A. Donnelly Name of Person Signing	Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5	
•	Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet		

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

By (1) assignment recorded at Reel 013878 Frame 0285 of the Assignment Division of the U.S. Patent Office; and (2) assignment dated April 6, 2004, 3-Dimensional Pharmaceuticals, Inc., previously a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at Eagleview Corporate Center, 665 Stockton Drive, Exton, PA 19341, is owner of all right, title and interest in United States Patent Application Serial Nos. 60/465,264, filed April 25, 2003, and 10/829,040, filed April 21, 2004, respectively, for SUBSTITUTED 1,4-DIAZEPINES AND USES THEREOF.

3-Dimensional Pharmaceuticals, Inc. merged with Johnson & Johnson Pharmaceutical Research & Development, L.L.C., a New Jersey corporation having its principal place of business at 920 U.S. Route 202, P.O. Box 300, Raritan, NJ 08869-0602, and the surviving company is now Johnson & Johnson Pharmaceutical Research & Development, L.L.C., a New Jersey corporation organized and existing under the laws of THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and located at U.S. ROUTE 202, P.O. BOX 300, RARITAN, NJ 08869-0602, U.S.A. ("J&JPRD"). The merger became effective June 28, 2004 as evidenced by the attached copy of Certificate of Merger.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged J&JPRD has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto Ortho-McNeil Pharmaceutical, Inc., a corporation of the State of New Jersey, having its principal place of business at U.S. Route 202, Raritan, New Jersey 08869 (hereinafter called "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial numbers and filing dates, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said applications, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set her hand and seal this <u>14th</u> day of September. 2005.

ulamar

3-DIMENSIONAL PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. (now JOHNSON & JOHNSON PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C.)

Name:	Alana	Kriegsman
i (unito:		

Capacity: Assistant Secretary

PATENT REEL: 016994 FRAME: 0813 Attest:

Sheile L- Coce By:

STATE OF New Jersey:

COUNTY OF Middlesex :

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 14th day of September, 2005, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally appeared ALANA KRIEGSMAN, who being by me duly sworn did depose and make proof to my satisfaction that he well knows the corporate seal of Johnson & Johnson Pharmaceutical Research & Development, L.L.C., the corporation named in and which executed the foregoing Assignment; that the seal thereto affixed is the proper corporate seal of the said corporation; that the same was so affixed thereto and the said Assignment signed and delivered by ALANA KRIEGSMAN, who was at the date of execution thereof Assistant Secretary of said corporation, in the presence of the said deponent, as the voluntary act and deed of the said corporation, and that the said deponent thereupon signed the same as subscribing witness.

Subscribed and sworn before me at New Brunswick, New Jersey the date aforesaid.

Notary Public

eila L. Cole

SHELLA R. COLLE A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires 10/18/2005



The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"3-DIMENSIONAL PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "JOHNSON & JOHNSON PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH &. DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C. " UNDER THE NAME OF "JOHNSON & JOHNSON PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2004, AT 5:19 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2004.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



040468580

Variet Smith Hind HAMILISANT WINDSH, Serietan BPSCAL 9

DATE: 06-25-04

PATENT REEL: 016994 FRAME: 0815

1

t



212 894 8690

P.02

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF DOMESTIC CORPORATION AND FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 264 (c) of the Delaware General Corporation Law, the undersigned limited liability company executed the following Certificate of Merger

FIRST: The name of the surviving limited liability company is Johnson & Johnson Pharmaceutical Research & Development, L.L.C., a New Jersey limited liability company, and the name of the corporation being merged into this surviving limited liability company is 3-Dimensional Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

SECOND: The agreement of Merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by the surviving limited liability company and the merging corporation.

THIRD: The name of the surviving limited liability company is Johnson & Johnson Pharmaceutical Research & Development, L.L.C.

FOURTH: The merger shall become effective on June 28th, 2004.

FIFTH: The Agreement of Merger is on file at 920 Route 202, Raritan, New Jersey 08869, the place of business of the surviving limited liability company.

SIXTH: A copy of the Agreement of Merger will be furnished by the surviving limited liability company on request, without cost, to any member of the surviving limited liability company or stockholder of the merging corporation.

SEVENTH: The surviving limited liability company agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Delaware in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of any constituent corporation or limited liability company of Delaware, as well as for enforcement of any obligation of the surviving limited liability company arising from this merger, including any suit or other proceeding to enforce the rights of any stockholders as determined in appraisal proceedings pursuant to the provisions of Section 262 of the Delaware General Corporation laws, and irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of Delaware as its agent to accept service of process in any such suit or proceeding. The Secretary of State shall mail any such process to the surviving limited liability company at One Johnson & Johnson Plaza, New Brunswick, New Jersey, 08933.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Johnson & Johnson Pharmaceutical Research & Development, L.L.C. has caused this certificate to be signed its authorized person, this 15th day of June, 2004.

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 06:05 PM 06/24/2004 FILED 05:19 PM 06/24/2004 SRV 040468580 - 2328693 FILE

By: <u>Atta W. Rosenberg</u>, Vice President

PATENT REEL: 016994 FRAME: 0816

RECORDED: 09/16/2005